## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-06**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGE OF FREDERICKTOWN, KNOX COUNTY, OHIO NATURAL GAS AGGREGATION PLAN OF OPERATION AND GOVERANCE.

**WHEREAS,** On November 4, 2008 voters in the Village of Fredericktown, Knox County, Ohio approved a referendum that authorized the Village of Fredericktown (the Village) to pursue Automatic Governmental Aggregation:

WHEREAS, as a Governmental Aggregator, the Village will be authorized to combine multiple retail natural gas customer loads within its geographic boundaries (the Aggregation) for the purpose of facilitating the purchase of natural gas in Ohio's competitive retail natural gas market;

WHEREAS, the Village of Fredericktown, anticipates that utilizing its aggregation authority will provide individual residential and small commercial consumers benefits such as price reductions that these consumers are typically unable to obtain since they lack the bargaining power, expertise and the economies of scale enjoyed by larger consumers; and

WHEREAS, The Village desires to change its aggregation consultant and finds that celtain other updates are needed in the Natural Gas Aggregation Plan of Operation and Governance.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the council of the Village of Fredericktown, Ohio: Be It Resolved by the Village Council of Fredericktown, Knox County, Ohio:

Section I: That the Council hereby adopt the Amended Village of Fredericktown Plan of Operation and Governance, for the implementation and administration of the Village's natural gas aggregation program in accordance with Section 4929.26 (C) of the Ohio Revised Code.

It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council of The Village of Fredericktown concerning and relating to the passage of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council of the Village of Fredericktown that the deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

| PASSED: |                              |
|---------|------------------------------|
|         | Jerry L. Day, Mayor          |
|         | ATTEST:                      |
|         | Suzan Graves, Fiscal Officer |